ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2014
AGENDA

BRIEFING

ROOM L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET

PUBLIC HEARING ROOM L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM

1500 MARILLA STREET

11:00 A.M.

1:00 P.M.

Donna Moorman, Chief Planner
Steve Long, Board Administrator

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the October 20, 2014 Board of Adjustment

Panel C Public Hearing Minutes

M1

UNCONTESTED CASE

BDA 134-112

4023 Lemmon Avenue

REQUEST: Application of William K. Milligan

for a special exception to the sign regulations

REGULAR CASES

BDA 134-083

BDA 134-107

BDA 134-108

247 W. Davis Street

REQUEST: Application of Celia Lopez, represented
by Elias Rodriguez, for a special exception to the
landscape regulations

1818 Stevens Forest Drive
REQUEST: - Application of Chas Fitzgerald,
represented by Michael S. Kendall, for a special

exception to the landscape regulations

1916 Stevens Forest Drive
REQUEST: Application of Chas Fitzgerald,
represented by Michael S. Kendall, for a special

exception to the landscape regulations



EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this
agenda when:

1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073]

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.074]

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security
personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has
received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086]

(Rev. 6-24-02)



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2014
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 1

To approve the Board of Adjustment Panel C October 17, 2014 public hearing minutes.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2014
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA 134-112

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Wiliam K. Milligan for a special
exception to the sign regulations at 4023 Lemmon Avenue. This property is more fully
described as Lot 9A, Block C/1322, and is zoned PD-193 (GR), which states that non-
monument signs are not allowed within 250 feet of private property in a non-business
zoning district. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a non-monument sign
within 250 feet of private property in a non-business zoning district which will require a
special exception to the sign regulations.

LOCATION: 4023 Lemmon Avenue
APPLICANT.: William K. Milligan
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the sign regulations is made, according to the
application, to locate and maintain a non-monument sign 113’ into the 250’ distance
requirement from a residential property on a site being developed with a restaurant with
drive-in or drive through service use (Start Restaurant).

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SIGN REGULATIONS FOR A
NON-MONUMENT SIGN WITHIN 250 FEET OF PRIVATE PROPERTY IN A NON-
BUSINESS ZONING DISTRICT:

The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to allow a non-monument sign
within 250 feet of private property in a non-business zoning district when, in the opinion
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
e Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Rationale:

e Staff has concluded that this special exception to allow a non-monument sign within
250 feet of private property in a non-business zoning district will not adversely affect
neighboring property largely given the fact that the notations on the submitted site
plan (that staff is suggesting is imposed as a condition to granting this request)
indicate the sign located within 250 feet of private property in a non-business district
“shall be single-sided facing Lemmon Avenue” — the side facing the opposite
direction of the private property in the non-business zoning district to which the
special exception is made.

BDA 134-112 1-1



BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: PD 193
North: PD 193

East: PD 193
West: PD 193

Land Use:

(GR) (Planned Development, General Retail)
(GR) (Planned Development, General Retail)
South:  PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development, Multifamily)
(GR) (Planned Development, General Retail)
(GR) (Planned Development, General Retail)

The site is currently being developed with a restaurant with drive-in or drive through
service use (Start Restaurant). The areas to the north and east are developed with retail
uses; and the area to the south is developed with multifamily uses; and the area to the

west is undeveloped.

Zoning/BDA History:

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in

the immediate vicinity of the subject site.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

The request focuses on locating and maintaining a non-monument sign 113’ into the
250’ distance requirement from a residential property on a site being developed with
a restaurant with drive-in or drive through service use (Start Restaurant).
The Dallas Development Code states non-monument signs are not allowed within
250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of
more than one acre.
The applicant has submitted a site plan and sign elevations, and has noted on his
application that a special exception request is made of 113’ to the 250’ distance
requirement from residential property.
The site plan indicates that the one sign requiring the special exception is a “single-
sided” sign facing Lemmon Avenue — a sign which would be not facing the
multilfamily uses located to the south in the non-business PD 193 (MF- 2) zoning
district.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
That allowing a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a non-
business zoning district when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception
will not adversely affect neighboring property.
If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan as a
condition to the request, the sign would be held to the location as shown on this
plan, and to the notation on this plan stating “proposed location of building sign shall
be single-sided facing Lemmon Avenue.”

BDA 134-112 1-2



o Staff does not feel it is necessary to additionally impose any sign elevation as a
condition to this request since granting this special exception would not provide any
relief to the sign regulations of the Dallas Development Code (i.e. height, effective
area, or setback requirements) other than allowing a non-monument sign within 250
feet of private property in a non-business zoning district.

Timeline:

September 18, 2014: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

October 14, 2014:

October 14, 2014:

November 4, 2014:

BDA 134-112

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Interim Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and
Construction acting on behalf of the Board of Adjustment Secretary
randomly assigned this case to Board of Adjustment Panel C.

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 29" deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the November 7" deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for November
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant
Director, the Assistant Building Official, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Board of Adjustment Chief Planner,
the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Project Engineer, the
City of Dallas Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in
conjunction with this application.
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City of Dallas

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA Z: %‘(ZZJ

Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: 7 /6. Ze)lff
Location address: 402.3 LEMMON AVE., DALLAS, Ty ‘752"270“mg District: PD 1 QS(@C)

S
Lot No.: WQBA]OCK No.: CZ [R22-  Acreage: _().S23 Census Tract: 42 : o=

- 22—
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) [20'-0" 2) 3) 4) 5) j[x()/"

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): ‘:ZO IS LEMMON , P
Applicant: A)J'LLM-M Ai:uﬂ( Gda) Telephone: Uﬁ,ﬂa 2]

Mailing Address: De. ¢ Zip Code: _7SO70
E-mail Address:JAJ_ﬁ.uAM K. ,/W_ibuc.,w @ ?j/lMIL . COA

Represented by: Telephone:

Mailing Address: Zip Code:

E-mail Address:

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance __, or Special Exception X of ="' 10 +HE
!
£ Lo A

SSIA=T7.20Y.

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason:

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared

(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best
knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject
property.

Respectfully submitted:

(Affiant/ Applicant's signature)

7 . Rolt

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  /#  day of

0. LARA RENEE SCHROEDER {
(Rev. 08-01-11) j . Nofary Public. State of Tewy in and for Dallas County, Texas
zox PN ed My Commission Expires
BDA 134-112 | s i February 09, 2016 i-6
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- Building Official's Report

I hereby certify that William Milligan

did submit a request for a special exception to the sign regulation | .
at 4023 Lemmon Avenue

BDA134-112. Application of William Milligan for a special exception to the sign regulatior
at 4023 Lemmon Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 9A, Block C/1322,
and is zoned PD-193 (GR), which states that non-monument signs are not allowed within
250 feet of private property.in a non-business:zoning district. The applicant proposes to
construct a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a non-business zonir.
“district which will require a special exception to the sign regulations.

Sincerely,

Larry/?g"'i1‘;'5’?;’,"I?’:Lljﬁiir1‘gé %ffimai T e
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120"

4'9"

10"

25"

2 8.625" x 0.322°

250"

169"

NOTES:

1. SITE CONDITIONS:
WIND PRESSURE 31 PSl, 3 SEC GUST
SURFACE ROUGHNESS EXPOSURE C

50IL VERTICAL PRESSURE 1500 PSE
SLIDING RESISTANCE 130 PSF,
LATERAL PRESSURE 150 PSF,

AT MINIMUM, PER FOOT OF DEPTH
BELOW NATURAL GRACE

THE GROUND IS ASSUMED OF
NATURALLY FORMED CCMPACTNESS,
NO CLIFF TYPE OBSTRUCTIONS
WITHIN 20 TIMES THE SIGN HEIGHT
RADIAL DISTANCE FROM THE
FOUNDATIGN

2, SUPFORT MEMBERS;
STEEL POLE ASTM AS00 GRADE 8
YIELD STRENGTH
35000 Ps| FOR PIPE -
46000 PS|I FOR TUBE
36000 PSI FOR WIDE FLANGE BEAM
PLATE, ANGLE, CHANNEL ASTM A36
FASTEMERS A325, ZINK COATED
ELECTRODES FOR WELDS E70xx

CONCRETE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH 3000 PSI IN 28 DAYS

(=]

. CONTROLLED VALUES:

COMPRESSION STRESS 481 Psf

SHEAR STRESS 356 PSI

TORSION STRESS 87 PSI

BENDING STRESS 27085 PS|

COMBINED STRESS RATIO 0.84 <1,
SATISFACTORY

SEC, MODULUS REQ'D 14.8 CUB.IN

APPLY PIPE NOMINAL DIA 8 N,

WALL 0.322 IN THICK
Igroulnd SLENDERNESS RATIO 143 < 200,
eve SATISFACTORY
FOUNDATION RIGIDITY THROUGH
taunb E;:g' or 4 FT OtA, 9.3 FT DEPTH
4"x4"x3/8" CALCULATIONS QN FILE
wel;iec.] to CONFIGURATICN DIMENSIONS ARE
N both pipes SHOWN AS MINIMUM REQUIRED
N
AN 94" THE DESIGN IS BASED UPON EXISTING
ADEQUATE BUILDING ELEMENTS BEING
STRUCTURALLY SOLID
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY IS TO
ENSURE WORKMANSHIP AND CONFIRM
ASSUMED VALUES
-4 THE SYSTEM SHOULD BE INSPECTED
DURING AND AFTER THE INSTALLATION
& a0
N
ALTECOR DESIGNED FOR: PROJECT TITLE: TEXAS FIRM #: F-10807
ENGINEERING COMET-REYNOLDS SIGN CO START RESTAURANT TDLR MSE #: 95180

SIGNS STRUCTURES
DESIGN & ANALYSIS

1617 FLAMINGO AVE
MCALLEN, TX 78504
P: (956) 687-7389
F: (956) 687-7350
EMAIL: INFO:ZALTECOR.US
WEB: WWW . ALTECOR.US

1336 IRVING HEIGHTS DR
IRVING, TX 75060
P: (372) 870-1594
F: (972) 870-1508

SITE LOCATION:

4023 LEMMON AVE
DALLAS, TX

PYLON SIGN,
JLLUMINATED

INSEPARABLE ASSEMBLY
OUTLINE DRAWING

THE DRAWING COMPRISES
EVALUATION OF SUFPORTS
AND FOOTING. NO CABINET
ENGINEERING IS INCLUDED

TEHIS SEAL 18 AUTIIORIZED BY
T. G ALTECOR, PE, 09/09/2014

DRAWING # 001671
' REVISION #: 0
lgoo PAGE #: 10F 1

N4
"; rs CODE: IBC- 2012/ tCC
oo STANDARD:  ASCE/SEL7
o SPECIFICATION: ANSIASTM

-
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Long, Steve

From: William Milligan <william.k.milligan@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, October 24, 2014 1:13 PM

To: Long, Steve

Cc: Duerksen, Todd

Subject: Steve - Re: FW: BDA 134-112, Property at 4023 Lemmon Avenue
Attachments: StartRestaurant_Dallas_001,jpg

Dear Mr. Long -
Per our conversation this morning, yes we plan to have 'One' non-monument pole sign on our site within 250" of

a Non-Business Zoning District.

Please include in your report the attached photo of the First Start Restaurant, located on Greenville Ave. in
Dallas, which should clearly indicate that the non-monument pole sign is the Marquee to the overall building
design and does not negatively impact the non-business zoning that it currently stands in front of.

Therefor this signage itself is really an extension of an attached premise sign. It has come to my attention that
had we included the foundation and structural poles as part of the permitted building design, that we could have
technically attached this signage to the building poles and would have been in compliance with the City's Sign
Ordinance.

In addition, our site had previously went through and obtained an SUP with the City of Dallas, which set Start
Restaurant's hours of Operation from 7am to 9pm, further eliminating any negative impacts to the non-business
zoning found adjacent to the new site on Lemmon Ave.

Finally, we are on the agenda for and planning to attend the next Oak Lawn Committee meeting on November

11th to update the Committee on Start's building status and ask for their support one more time with regards to

providing a letter of support for the 'One' non-monument pole sign within 250' of a non-business zoning, which
they had seen in the architectural renderings previously when we had asked for their support during the SUP

process.

Please let me know if there is anything further that I can do to assist you in this process. Thank you again for
your help.

Best regards,

William K. Milligan

LEED AP BD+C
:: Designer | Pre-Construction Manager
405 410 1131 WIRELESS

On Thu, Oct 23, 2014 at 1:13 PM, Long, Steve <steve.long@dallascityhall.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Milligan,

BDA 134-112 1-15



Would you be able to let me know how many signs are proposed to be within 250’ from a non-business zoning
district on your site? Page 5 of 10 in the attached application materials is a site plan that perhaps you could
circle the location of the sign or signs needing the exception and email back to me, OR give me a call at
214/670-4666. :

Thank you, -

Steve

From: Long, Steve
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 1:46 PM

To: 'william.k.milligan@gmail.com'
Cc: Duerksen, Todd
Subject: BDA 134-112, Property at 4023 Lemmon Avenue

Dear Mr. Milligan,

Hefe is information regarding your board of adjustment application referenced above most of which
we have just discussed on the phone:

1. Your submitted application materials- all of which will be emailed to you, city staff, and the
board members in a docket report about a week ahead of your tentatively scheduled
November 17" Panel C public hearing.

7 The standard as to how the board is able to consider/grant a special exception to the sign
regulations (Section 51A-7.304(b)).

3 A documént that provides the public hearing date and other deadilines for submittai of
additional information to staffithe board beyond what is included in the attached application
materials.

4. The board’s rule pertaining to documentary evidence.

Please review the Building Official's Report/second page of the application (page 2 of 10 in the
application materials that are attached) and contact Todd Duerksen at 214/948-4475 no later than
noon, Wednesday, October 29" with regard to any amendment that you feel is necessary to address
the issue at hand. (Note that the discovery of any additional appeal needed/discovered other than the
sign special exception request will result in postponement of the appeal until the panel’s next
regularly scheduled public hearing).
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Please be advised that you may want to contact The Oak Lawn Committee given that this property is
located in PD 193: The Oak Lawn Special Purpose District.

Please write or call me at 214/670-4666 if | can be of any additional assistance to you on this
application.

Thanks,
Steve

PS: If there is anything that you want to submit to the board beyond what you have includéd in your
attached application materials, please feel free o email it to steve.long@dallascityhall.com or mail it
to me at the following address:

Steve Long, Board of Adjustment Administrator
City of Dallas Sustainable Development and Construction
1500 Marilta Street, Room 5BN

Dallas, Texas 75201
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The number '0"indicates City of Dallas Ownership
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Case no:

Date:

BDA134-112

10/29/2014
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10/29/2014

Label # Address

1
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4023
4037
4016
4014
4012
4010
4008
4006
4004
4002
4018
4026
4030
4038
4001
4003
4004
4020
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000

BDA 134-112

Notification List of Property Owners

LEMMON AVE
LEMMON AVE
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
LEMMON AVE
LEMMON AVE
LEMMON AVE
LEMMON AVE
LEMMON AVE
LEMMON AVE
LEMMON AVE
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST

BDA134-112

53 Property Owners Notified

Owner

4015 LEMMON LP

KEELEY ROBERT THEODORE
WEN HUANG-CHUN & NAN WEN YAN
ROSSLAND ERIC

DIOP DESAGANA

GINSBERG KAREN

MCCOY C FRANCE &
HAWKINS STEVEN B
RUTLEDGE GEORGE &
BURKHART BRENT & LINDA
ROSSMORE ENTERPRISES
4026 LEMMON AVE LLC
FARR TERESA M

TRAYMORE PARTNERS LTD
OLIVERIE DOMINICK

4015 LEMMON LP

DALLAS LUBE VENTURE LLC
IVANYI INC

RITTER MARISA

ESCAMILLA GUADALUPE
ADAIR TAYLOR

TOWNEND WILLIAM H
KLYMOV YEVGEN
GROSECLOSE LARRY E &
NYMARK JAMES P TRUST
ROBBINS CHRISTINE
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10/29/2014

Label # Address

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

4000
4000
4030
4030
4030
4030
4030
4030
4030
4030
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034

BDA 134-112

RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST
RAWLINS ST

Owner

PEPIN SCOTT M

HILL BRYAN & KELLY
HAYES NATALIE I

WU CHI YUAN & WEI YING
PIERSON RHEANNE
MEDLEY CHARLOTTE
ATKINSON PRESTON
CORLEW JOSEPH A
BURKE MARONDA JAN
WU JAFFEE CHIH KAI

SWANCUTT MARK A & JESSICA N RICALDI

ROE MICHAEL ALAN
HOLLISTER LANCE

SCHAFFER NATHANIEL ELLIOT

FARUQUI RIZWAN
HILL CANDACE
ROWAN MARCUS
MERCADO JESUS V
YIP JACLYN K
PALMER BRITTANY
BURGOS DALIA R
GIACOBBE ROBERT L
FLOYD LAWSONE &
RUTTAGA RAMIRO
JORDAN CRAIG D
LIM LEONG PIN
REISINGER JOSEPH M &
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2014
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA 134-083

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Celia Lopez, represented by Elias
Rodriguez, for a special exception to the landscape regulations at 247 W. Davis Street.
This property is more fully described as a part of Lot 1, Block 3/3325, and is zoned PD
830 (Subdistrict 6), which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which
will require a special exception to the landscape regulations.

LOCATION: 247 W. Davis Street

APPLICANT: Celia Lopez
Represented by Elias Rodriguez

REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to maintain a
restaurant structure/use (Pier 247), and not fully meet the landscape regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS:

The board may grant a special exception to the landscape regulations of this article
upon making a special finding from the evidence presented that:

(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the
use of the property;

(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and

(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the
city plan commission or city council.

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the

following factors:

- the extent to which there is residential adjacency;

- the topography of the site;

- the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article;
and

- the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the
reduction of landscaping.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

Rationale:

e The applicant has not substantiated how strict compliance with the requirements of
this article will unreasonably burden the use of the property; or that the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends denial of the proposed landscape
plan. The plan does not fully identify conforming conditions to the PD regulations
and the plan does not match the current conditions of the site. The site does not
retain any required design standards, and the perimeter buffer strip requirements are

not adequately addressed.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Land Use:

The site is developed with a restaurant structure/use (Pier 247). The area to the north is
vacant; the area to the east is developed with surface parking uses; and the areas to
the south and west are developed with retail uses.

PD 830 (Planned Development)
PD 160 (Planned Development)
PD 830 (Planned Development)
PD 830 (Planned Development)
PD 830 (Planned Development)

Zoning/BDA History:

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in

the immediate vicinity of the subject site.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e This request focuses on maintaining a restaurant structure/use (Pier 247), and not
fully meeting the landscape regulations. More specifically, according to the City of
Dallas Chief Arborist, the site does not comply with Article X provisions for the
mandatory perimeter landscape strip, street tree requirements, and design standard

requirements.

BDA 134-083
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e The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape
regulations when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than
2,000 square feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for
construction work that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or
increases by more than 35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the
combined floor areas of all buildings on the lot within a 24-month period.

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s
request (see Attachment B). The memo states how this request is triggered by new
construction and remodel of a restaurant.

e The Chief Arborists memo lists the following deficiencies related to required
landscaping:

1. The proposed landscape plan does not comply with Article X provisions for the
mandatory perimeter landscape strip, street tree requirements, and design
standard requirements. The plan does not match the current site conditions.

2. The north perimeter landscape buffer strip is approximately 7.5’ wide and is
covered with loose rock where the ordinance requires a 10’ wide buffer to be
comprised of “natural grass, groundcover, or other natural plant materials.”

3. A dumpster enclosure is shown on the plan within the perimeter landscape strip
which is designated by ordinance for a landscape area.

4. Article X requires 5 street trees within 30’ of the curb. However, PD 830 requires
6 trees within 25’ of the curb and spaces no closer than 25’ on center- the site
currently contains the required number of trees but are not designated
appropriately on the proposed landscape plan.

5. The proposed plan does not identify any of the two required design standards.

e The Chief Arborist's memo lists the following factors for consideration:

1. The property is within PD 830, Subdistrict 6, with residential adjacency to the
north. Subdistrict 6 has additional landscape requirements for street trees and
surface parking landscaping which the site does not comply with. However, the
proposed plan does not identify all of the conforming street trees.

2. The current perimeter buffer strip trees on the north row are all planted
approximately 1’ off the perimeter screening fence. This condition that is a mild
factor today will further conflict with the fence line as the trees continue to grow.
Under the ordinance the trees could not be planted closer than 4’ from the paved
surface. The trees can remain but they are in close proximity to the adjacent
property, being currently undeveloped, and the fence will need to be altered as
the trees expand. The alternative is to attempt to transplant the trees a couple of
feet from their existing location, or to replace them in the appropriate location.

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends denial of the proposed landscape
plan. The plan does not fully identify conforming conditions to the PD regulations
and the plan does not match the current conditions of the site. The site does not
retain any required design standards, and the perimeter buffer strip requirements are
not adequately addressed.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- Strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape regulations of the
Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property; and
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
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e |If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted landscape plan as
a condition to the request, the existing conditions on the site would be required to be
match the conditions shown on this plan, and the site would be provided exception
from full compliance with the mandatory perimeter landscape strip, street tree
requirements, and design standard requirements of Article X.

Timeline:

July 1, 2014

August 14, 2014

August 15, 2014:

September 2, 2014

September 2, 2014

BDA 134-083

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel C.

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 27" deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the September 5™ deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Chief Planner, the
Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer, the
City of Dallas Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Current Planner, and the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board.

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant about the discovery
made at the staff review team meeting that the application
referenced as submitted was incomplete; and given this discovery,
that: 1) it had been removed from its tentatively scheduled Board of
Adjustment Panel C September 15" docket; 2) the application had
been returned to the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiners/Development Code Specialist where you can consult
with him as to what is needed to complete it; and 3) it would be
scheduled for the next available board of adjustment hearing date
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October 14, 2014:

October 29, 2014:

November 4, 2014

November 7, 2014:

BDA 134-083

once the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiners/Development
Code Specialist had informed him that the applicant had completed
this application.

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 29" deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the November 7™ deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist emailed the applicant certain
observations regarding this application (see Attachment A).

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for November
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant
Director, the Assistant Building Official, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Board of Adjustment Chief Planner,
the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Project Engineer, the
City of Dallas Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the
request (see Attachment B).
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Long. Steve A A %5 \
From: Erwin, Philip

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 8:55 AM

To: Long, Steve; energyinspector@yahoo.com

Cc: Duerksen, Todd; Walker, Clay; Hatefi, Alireza

Subject: RE: BDA 134-083, Property at 247 W. Davis Street

Elias,

| checked out the current site conditions on the property and they do not match the submitted landscape drawing. Iam
presuming it is your intent to conduct further modifications to the property if the Board was to approve the alternate
landscape plan. If your intent is to seek approval of the current conditions, we need an amended plan to reflect these
changes as early as possible. The following were identified, but may not be all that differs on site:

| identified five trees on the north perimeter. The trees are within 1 ~ 1.5 feet of the fence line. Please confirm if these
are to remain in this location or changed. You currently show four trees on the north perimeter on the plan.

The dumpster enclosure should he properly identified. This dumpster is also within the adjacency buffer (contrary to
ordinance), but is not correctly shown on the plan. | am not supportive of the dumpster {structure} within the
mandatory perimeter buffer.

Confirm the use of river rock for this perimeter buffer {contrary to ordin.ance) and also in the parkway. | will seek
direction from engineering and Public Works if this material is acceptable for the public ROW.,

Identify the bed of ornamental grasses and small shrubs along Davis Street.

Trees are planted in the narrow bed along Madison. These were intended for shrubs for screening of parking. Confirm
this will remain with these conditions.

identify the appropriate plantings for the east property boundary {10 shrubs along parking lot are shown) and plantings
along patio.

Properly identify the tree protection area for the large tree in the parking lot.
Identify the walkways across the landscape heds.

We should have any modifications this week, but our staff review will be next Tuesday. | will base recommendations on
the condition of the plan submitted prior to the staff review.

Phil Erwin

From: Long, Steve

Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 11:07 AM

To: energyinspector@yahoo.com

Cc: Duerksen, Todd; Erwin, Philip

Subject: FW: BDA 134-083, Property at 247 W. Davis Street

Dear Elias,

1
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Here is information regarding the application to the board of adjustment referenced above that you are
representing for Celia Lopez most of which | believe you are aware of given your experience with the board of
adjustment: ' '

1. The REVISED application materials - all of which will be emailed to you, city staff, and the board of
adjustment members in a docket about a week ahead of your tentatively scheduled November 17"
Board of Adjustment Panel C public hearing.

2. The standard as to how the boardis able to consider/grant a special exception to the landscape
regulations (51A-10.110).

3. A document that provides deadlines for submittal of additional information to staff/the board.

4. The board’s rule pertaining to documentary evidence.

Please review the Building Official’s Report/second page of your application (page 2 of 6 in the application
materials attached) and contact Todd Duerksen at 214/948-4475 no later than noon, Wednesday, October
29" with regard to any amendment that you feel is necessary to address the issue at hand. (Note that the
discovery of any additional appeal needed other than the landscape special exception request will result in
postponement of the appeal until the panel’s next regularly scheduled public hearing).

Lastly, | would encourage that you contact Phil Erwin, City of Dallas Chief Arborist, at 214/948-4117 to
determing if there is any additional information that he may need from you in making a favorable
recommendation to the board on your request.

Please write or call me at 214/670-4666 if | can be of any additional assistance to you on this application.

Thanks,
Steve
PS: If there is anything you want to submit to the board on this application beyond what has been included in

the attached application materials, please feel free to email it to steve.long@dallascityhall.com or forward it to
me at the following address:

Steve Long, Board of Adjustment Administrator

City of Dallas Sustainable Development and Construction
1500 Marilla Street, Room 5BN

Dallas, Texas 75201

From: Long, Steve

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2014 3:47 PM

To: 'energyinspector@yahoo.com’

Cc: Duerksen, Todd; Way, Jamilah; Moorman, Donna; Erwin, Philip; Law, Trena
Subject: FW: BDA 134-083, Property at 247 W. Davis Street

Dear Elias,

I have just spoken with your colleague John Ramirez about the discovery made at the staff review team meeting this
afternoon that the application referenced as submitted is incomplete. Given this discovery, please be advised that:

1) it has been removed from its tentatively scheduled Board of Adjustment Panel C September 15" docket;

2) the application has been returned to Todd Duerksen where you can consult with him as te what is needed to
complete it; and

3) | will schedule this application for the next available board of adjustment hearing date once Todd has informed me
that you have completed this application.
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Lastly be advised that if Todd were to inform me that you have amended/completed your application with him by than
the end of this week, | can schedule it for October with the other applications that | will pick up from Tedd on Monday,
September 8th.
Please write or call me at 670-4666 if you have questions.

Thank you,

Steve

From: Long, Steve

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2014 12:48 PM

To: 'energyinspector@yahoco.com’

Cc: Duerksen, Todd; Erwin, Philip

Subject: BDA 134-083, Property at 247 W. Davis Street

Dear Elias,

Here is information regarding the application to the board of adjustment referenced above that you are
representing for Celia Lopez most of which | believe you are aware of given your experience with the board of
adjustment:

1. The application materials - all of which will be emailed to you, city staff, and the board of adjustment
members in a docket about a week ahead of your tentatively scheduled September 15" Board of
Adjustment Panel C public hearing.

2. The standard as to how the board is able to consider/grant a special exception to the landscape
regulations (51A-10.110).

3. A document that provides deadlines for submittal of additional information to staff/the board.

4. The board’s rule pertaining to documentary evidence.

Please review the Building Official’s Report/second page of your application (page 2 of 6 in the application
materials attached) and contact Todd Duerksen at 214/948-4475 no later than noon, Wednesday, August

27" with regard to any amendment that you feel is necessary to address the issue at hand. (Note that the
discovery of any additional appeal needed other than the landscape special exception request will result in
postponement of the appeal until the panel's next regularly scheduled public hearing).

Lastly, | would encourage that you contact Phil Erwin, City of Dallas Chief Arborist, at 214/948-4117 to
determine if there is any additional information that he may need from you in making a favorable
recommendation to the board on your request.

Please write or call me at 214/670-4666 if | can be of any additional assistance to you on this application.
Thanks,

Steve

PS: If there is anything you want to submit to the board on this application beyond what has been included in

the attached application materials, please feel free to email it to steve.long@dallascityhall.com or forward it to
me at the following address:

Steve Long, Board of Adjustment Administrator
City of Dallas Sustainable Development and Construction

3
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CITY OF DALLAS
pare  November 7, 2014

TO :
Steve Long, Board of Adjustment Administrator

suJect # BDA 134 - 083 247 W Davis

The applicant is requesting a special exception to the landscape requirements of
Article X.

Trigger

New construction and remodel for a restaurant.
Deficiencies

The proposed landscape plan does not comply with Article X provisions for the
mandatory perimeter landscape strip (10.125(b)(1)), street tree requirements
(10.125(b)(4)), and does not comply with design standard requirements. The plan
does not match the current site conditions.

The north perimeter landscape buffer strip is approximately 7.5’ wide and is covered

with loose rock. The ordinance requires the buffer strip to be a landscape area with a

minimum width of 10 feet. A landscape area must be composed primarily of ‘natural
_ grass, groundcover, or other natural plant materials.’

A dumpster enclosure is shown on the plan within the perimeter landscape strip
which is designhated by ordinance for a landscape area.

Article X requires 5 street trees within 30’ of the curb. However, PD 830 requires 6
trees within 25 feet of the curb and spaced no closer than 25 feet on center. The site
currently contains the required number of street trees but are not designated
appropriately on the proposed landscape plan.

The proposed plan does not identify any design standards to Article X standards.
Factors

The property is within PD 830, Subdistrict 6, with residential adjacency to the north.

Subdistrict 6 has additional landscape requirements for street trees (one large tree

per 40 feet of frontage) and surface parking landscaping, and the site does currently

comply with these requirements. However, the proposed plan does not identify all of
the conforming street trees.

susTBRABLIMER8BLOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION BUILDING INSPECTIONDMISION 220 E. JEFFERSON BLVD. DALLAS, TEXAS 75203 214.948,4480
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The current perimeter buffer strip trees on the north row are all planted approximately
1 foot off the perimeter screening fence. The condition is a mild factor today, but as
the trees continue to grow, they will further conflict with the fence line. Under
ordinance, the trees could not be planted closer than four feet from the paved
surface. The trees can remain as they stand but they are in close proximity to the
adjacent property, being currently undeveloped, and the fence will need to be altered
as the tree expands. The alternative is to attempt to transplant the trees a couple of
feet, or replace them and set them appropriately. The owner should consider the
options.

Recommendation

The chief arborist recommends denial of the proposed landscape plan. The plan
does not fully identify conforming conditions to the PD regulations and the plan does
not match current conditions on the site. The site does not retain any design
standards to Article X specifications, and perimeter buffer strip requirements are not
adequately addressed.

Philip Erwin, 1SA certified arborist #TX-1284(A)
Chief Arborist

sUSTBBABLEAPGRBELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION BUILDING INSPECTION 2IVRSION 320 E, JEFFERSON BLVD, DALLAS, TEXAS 75203 214.948,4480



City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA Z% '082

Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: 7 - / - [ 4

Location address: 9‘0\} A - 'DOVUTS Q"' Zoning District: [PG\ 83(:) (ﬁufﬂcf é>
LotNo VZU", Block No.: ﬂ ADLS Acreage ﬂ Census Tract; (Q‘_"L Z

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) ' ) ( 5 2) / S—a £)! 4 5) .,
To the Honorable Beard of Adjustment : | %\}\ ’l
Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): nlfY\E,ﬂ‘ (x QG.VL-

Applicant: LG LD?{Q:‘ Telephone:

Mailing Address: (I Ls- ‘Dads St Zip Code: /13 0B
E-mail Address: B

[ = & 22 I(_,u an gvt’p-

Represented by: nstrvdion Uonee gds ne  Telephone: "2 Y-F4-4.30D
Mailing Address: g\(} é ;f? -C‘QL‘(E{)\\ 2w, Zip Code: Q—SZO_B
E-mail Address: eX\G’J"% \A\Y\SQ(_G/W Q,u M‘\Oﬁ - Lo

Affirm that an appeal has been made fora Vanance . .or Spec1al Exceptlon\/of 7 —f‘f’o/ e)Q‘JHﬂ%

nen-¢ i
Bllo & Ugfanc

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code. to grant the described appeal for the following reason:

S‘Cq 2. St (el £%E

#]aY \
T 1 U

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit C f
Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared ella PeEo
(Affiant/Applicant’§ name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best
knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject

property.

Respectfully submitted:
(Afﬁantf'Apphc

/ b T )
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7—5 day of \j uvne ' ; ?,gl (‘/

- ~
Webla i wﬂ/{ﬁm P
(Rev. 08-01-11) — e Notary Public in and}for Ddllas County, Texas
I, S MIKE ARREGUIN
'Aa? Notary Public, State of Texas
" :;- My Commission Explrag
BDA 134-083 ‘ n,“:lnju, Apri 15, 2010 77
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that  Celia Lopez
represented by  Elias Rodriguez
did submit a request for a special exce_ptiqn to the landscaping regulations

at 247 W. Davis Street

BDA134-083. Application of Celia Lopez represented by Elias Rodriguez for a special
exception to the landscaping regulations at 247 W. Davis Street, This property is more full
described as a part of Lot 1, Block 3/3325, and is zoned PD830 (Subdistrict 6), which
requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct a nonresidential
structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception tc
the landscape regulation$

Sincerely,

oo oo
Larry/m;?ﬁ%é’s,’Building fficia

BDA 134-083 2-14

Buireay jo ajeQq

INJFWISNrav 40 aydvogd
IH1 A9 NaIMVL NOILDV
40 WNANVIOCKNINW



Page 1 of 1

i e 2§ |
o ‘ i
o {E_‘ & {0 I : ;
; ;
- = : - -
E 620 621
BEigt PD
¢ Tract 1C ) ‘
6; ] L 160 ,
Dra ! 1
. e ; g |
B e i s -
3'””"'""”"“”' ] =
B08 | i
- r #
[od K1)

b | PD 830

- ( Subdistrict 6 )
| o 5 o Davis Carridor
e St ep | = 204

&
;
i
L O

el s ‘ 0.0OB004 0 0,008 Miles
307 5 e e —

g
Bt
B
o
s
e

b

BDA 134-083 2-15
http://gis.dallascityhall.com/ZoningWeb/ESRI. ArcGIS.ADF. Web.Mimelmage.ashx?ImgID... 7/1/2014



ez’




N\

Sheet

2

SMYT IHOHLIUD MXIHN NOLMNDIEOH A L33M8N6 30 TIW SHOLYIOW “M@LLINMEd -+
. 10N S1SHYId 26THL J0 OMARITY DG ONIVRHL ‘Shddd Ao 3aw0 Ao | | —
*rE6-8¥6 (PIE) "XYd 310K SIHL LOMULSNOD OL ¥IANG IHL STLLND SNY1d 363HL 30 J8viodnd ML | [ o
00EF=5¥6 (¥12) “1AL “HOILILENG) 30 LKIMINGNACS OL BOM $30G0 Siane ool | | ©° |5
. HIW. AWNGD LS EATING/WINNG 'SHYTd 363HL MO S30AIDLO w0 ‘saesino | | )
E0T8L X1 'SYT1ivd "SHOKMY 0L 3K S39YITVD ANY 30J ALMIEYT ANSEY [ON TWA DNI ‘ELJBOHOO o E
. . NOLINHLSNGD ‘SHOILYOO) JHAYHO0Z) NI 30NvRvA 3 0 Bvads wnwod | |8 S
OAT8 NOS¥3443r 3 Lig SINGGTE 353 30 NOUYIRD 3HL OLKI 3HCO JAVH LUDAS3 QNY 38¥D Lv3id o gg‘g
- "]
JMelowo] Joyeg o bubiseq puc Gujuuo)y, 7 vt st are .swaﬁsu ) “"“-‘r#-_.i"'?’.,} o ;gh
ONT SLAEONOD NOLLDITTISNOT | [TXN s 2 Hoonarons S s0mk Nemamis. e vl o g T
SHREEMEHI 2UTIGA0Y MYIS0 C1OHS FXTINE ‘HOUONHLSHOZ O HOWd BOT St s &
JVAINOD TIY ONY WGNMOINOH S00INA KL LB (DO GaY G34ROA ]
32 180A SN J3HL “RMUONELS SHL TUNG ATVIRYISERE OL | |
NOLYMEQNT ROILITRUSHOD D5YE J0WONd 0L (30NN S8Y SHYd 353HL

Project

(

LANDSCAPING

Date
06/30/14

Seale

VARIES

Drawn By

Q"E—__/y

B et
ot o s s 1902, e P o
Oarip T

T,

-

WEST DAVIS STREET
{6040 RIGHT OF WAY)

.

150.00 MEAS.

NET3TaE

LOT 2

Ho.______

Tou jut mraz

L

h)

S

(v 40 LHEI 0-08)

. (}-"""ﬂh'o-..__, NHG
IAV NOSIOYIN T e

E},«u 34.083 2:17

o
PLANT LEGEND

11}

Ak BOUT PLMTIM BETAL  ATE




/(

" "SMY) LHOMAGCO HRONN NOUWMDES0Hd OL LOTANS 56 TIM SHOLYIWA "gALL)

—/

AT

i

T,

Lol €
7 AZ)

. . 10N 1 SNYTd J63HL 40 DMILOLTY ¥O 'SNEOWML m*w‘nm:‘ﬁ: | :
Fra6—-8¥6 ?’lz; xvd WOOH SIHL LOMALENSS B1 HLAH JL STULND SWld 35T 40 Zoviound L | | = o
COL¥F—9%5 (¥iE) 1AL *HOLLSTALSNGD 40 INGAIININAGD 4L HORId E3000 SHITING OO0 = B m
A HLW Mdm0d ISA HOIINE/HIVHC SNV 3L HO SIDESLIN 50 shossing | | 12 &
£0ZG4 X1 "SYIIVa “SHCHYI Q1IN0 SIOVAYQ AHY BOJ AITIEY/ IADSSY LON T DN Blamono | | o fF &
. . NOUDNALENSY ‘SHOLLYOQ IHAVHOID NI JINVIEVA 3HL 0 BOIB WAMOH | | S S o
aA18 NOSW3443r 3 L1 \__SINEJE1I8 263HL 40 NOUYIHD JHL 0LV HOD JAVH 10443 ONV 3aV0 LV o 2ug
Jmodewo) seneg o Buwbiseq pue Bujuucly, ’~ W TSI D LHd ARY BEAO : = Y z \{ S
AT e T O A A T AT T A T oA licar 9] e ] £3000 = a
ONI' SLdEDNOD NOILDMULSNTD | [iiram 1 duoniou s aoms Manioniis o e womsk | [ 2 <E | B
MIZINONT LUTIAACO NY180 CTAOHS H3TNE wd o se (| 8 [ L ellls
S0 TI¥_ONY HEHAOJACH ‘HIOTNA 3HL A8 CIN03HD ONY Q3 ] 'a‘ﬁ 2G| Ew
38 L5NM SHY1d 3E3HL "JUNLONELS SHL TUNE ATTYURYISENS QL AMYSEISN (4 I-d [-1=] 05 [
\ k HOUYMERINI NOLDNULENGD DEYE M IMY SNYd B o Q [ =1 )
Hl
£
H
;
1)
b T
i i
1 H H
s X i
g i, —— EE
. W B bige
{ e !sgi
- S 2Rl
585
i
e - L
. —— — 4 E g:a
] i B4 g
fhee
‘ ai
|
|
15 ‘%

i




W NEELY ST
14 15
L -~ == —-— gl <
e 16
5 = - w 12 - "
7’ < N o
v 5 \ z
4 o 13 . T
s 2 OB
’ s J 8
7 & - k o
i 5 11 !
i \
L
I . 10 ‘|
! 1
1 "
" / 1/ I
9 1
! 2 2 ]
; 1
1 21 /1 / )
! [
! 1
i W DAVIS ST ’
: 1
'.\ .
\ ,’
‘ ’
3 M 4 20 18 2 19 /s 22
14 ,
Y
M % .
ki ~ [ <
W 7TH ST
The number '0"indicates City of Dallas Ownership
@ Case no: BDA1 34'083
AREA OF NOTIFICATION
1:1.200 NUMBER OF PROPERTY D 10/30/2014
- Iz' OWNERS NOTIFIED
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10/30/2014

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA134-083

22 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 606  MADISON AVE AMERICA CAN
2 228  DAVISST WEST DAVIS INVESTMENTS LLC
3 325  7THST HISPANIC SERV UNLTD INC
4 306  DAVISST HISPANIC SERVICES UNLTD
5 621  MADISON AVE FLORES JAVIER
6 617  MADISON AVE RODRIGUEZ EDUARDO S &
7 609  MADISON AVE SAMAYOA LEONEL
8 613  MADISON AVE MONDRAGON MARIA E
9 607  MADISON AVE AGUILAR JAINY
10 608  MADISON AVE AMERICA CAN
11 612  MADISON AVE JASSO JACQUELINE NAVA
12 620  MADISON AVE PONCE FILEMON I
13 616 ~ MADISON AVE MARTINEZ MARTIN
14 624  MADISON AVE RODRIQUEZ TORIBIA C
15 627  ELSBETH ST ACQUISTO MICHAEL F
16 621  ELSBETH ST MENA JUAN BARRERA
17 615  ELSBETH ST MATRIX PARTNERS LP
18 238  DAVISST VICTOR PROPERTIES LLC
19 218  DAVISST ENGLISH FAMILY LTD PS
20 300 DAVISST HISPANIC SERVICES
21 303  DAVISST AGUILAR JAINY
22 204  DAVISST 204 WD LTD

BDA 134-083
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2014
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA 134-107

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Chas Fitzgerald, represented by
Michael S. Kendall, for a special exception to the landscape regulations at 1818
Stevens Forest Drive. This property is more fully described as Lots 1-31 and common
areas, Block A-2/5127, and is zoned PD 796, which requires mandatory landscaping.
The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a single family residential Shared
Access Development and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a
special exception to the landscape regulations.

LOCATION: 1818 Stevens Forest Drive

APPLICANT: Chas Fitzgerald
Represented by Michael S. Kendall

REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to construct and
maintain a 31 lot single family shared access development on an undeveloped site, and
not fully meet the landscape regulations.

(Note that this application is adjacent to a property to the west where the same
applicant seeks a similar landscape special exception from Board of Adjustment Panel
C on November 17": BDA 134-108).

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS:

The board may grant a special exception to the landscape regulations of this article
upon making a special finding from the evidence presented that:

(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the
use of the property;

(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and

(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the
city plan commission or city council.

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the

following factors:

- the extent to which there is residential adjacency;

- the topography of the site;

- the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article;
and

- the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the
reduction of landscaping.

BDA 134-107 31



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

Rationale:

e The applicant has not substantiated how strict compliance with the requirements of
this article will unreasonably burden the use of the property; or that the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends denial of the alternate plans for this
application and the applicant’s related application to the west at 1916 Stevens
Forest Drive (BDA 134-108) because in his opinion, the applicant has not provided
substantial cause that strict compliance will unreasonably burden the use of the
property as one development.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: PD 796 (Planned Development)
North: PD 690 (Planned Development)
South:  PD 830 (Planned Development)
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
West: PD 796 (Planned Development)

Land Use:

The site is currently undeveloped. The areas to the north and east are developed with
institutional use (Rosemont Elementary School); the area to the south is developed with
church use (St. Cecila School and Catholic Church); and the areas to the west is
undeveloped.

Zoning/BDA History:

1. BDA 134-108, Property at 1916  On November 17, 2014, the Board of
Stevens Forest Drive (the lot Adjustment Panel C will consider a request
immediately west of subject site) for a special exception to the landscape

regulations requested in conjunction with
constructing and maintaining a single family
shared access development on the site, and
not fully providing required landscaping.

BDA 134-107 3-2



GENERAL FACTS/STAFFE ANALYSIS:

e This request focuses on constructing and maintaining a 31 lot single family shared
access development on an undeveloped site, and not fully meeting the landscape
regulations. More specifically, according to the City of Dallas Chief Arborist, the site
does not comply with the landscape regulations in that the plan indicates 13 street
trees when a minimum of 19 street trees are required in addition to site trees.

e The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape
regulations when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than
2,000 square feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for
construction work that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or
increases by more than 35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the
combined floor areas of all buildings on the lot within a 24-month period.

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s
request on this site and the adjacent site: BDA 134-108 (see Attachment A). The
memo states how this request is triggered by new construction of shared access
developments in a residential (multifamily) district.

e The Chief Arborist's memo lists the following deficiencies for the property at 1818
Stevens Forest Drive: the plan indicates 13 street trees are proposed where a
minimum of 19 street trees are required in addition to site trees.

e The Chief Arborists memo lists the following factors for consideration on this
application and the adjacent application to the west, BDA 134-108:

1. Shared Access Developments in Section 51A-10.125(a)(2)(B), “Districts other
than single family districts” require: 1) a minimum of 20 percent of the
development as landscape area; 2) one site tree per 4,000 square feet in the
development; and 3) in addition to site trees, one large canopy tree for every 25
feet of frontage.

The plan complies with all other requirements not noted as a deficiency.

The applicant states that the tree spacing of 25’ on center requirements does not

align with the individual residences fronting the streets. “The requirement would

cause trees to be places at 20’ on center for an individual lot which is too close
for a required canopy tree.”

4. The proposed plans place one street tree for each individual single family lot
within the development. If we (the City) accept the premise of requiring one tree
per individual lot, then the argument of an unreasonable hardship being imposed
on the properties may be easily accepted. The actual design and topography of
the lot frontages may have been a bearing on the placement of the trees on the
property. Additional construction design information on this to support or argue
this matter has not been given.

5. However, the Board may consider if shared access developments under
10.125(a)(2)(B) share a similar distinction to shared access developments in
10.125(a)(2)(A) where the development of single family lots has one front yard
and all the property in the shared access development is considered to be one lot
and have “shared trees.” In that the proposed plans for each shared access
development addresses site trees to be spaced throughout the property, these
developments should be viewed as one lot for landscape purposes. The

wn
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argument for placing one street tree per individual lot would not conform to Article
X regulation for this type of development. The applicant may have argued any
physical site constraints as to how the city requirement unreasonably burdens
this one lot, and why increased planting density in common areas could not
support the planting requirements.

6. The city does not have a minimum tree spacing requirement in the general
ordinance at this time. As a general rule, city staff makes recommendations to
the public of planting large trees no closer than 20 feet on center, and live oaks
spaced at 25 feet on center or greater.

7. The applicant has noted if any existing tree specified on the landscape plan
should be removed, a new tree will be planted in the general location of that tree.
It is possible a number of existing trees on the plans will need removal for their
current conditions, for complications related to construction, or for future public
safety concerns.

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends denial of the alternate plans for both

1818 and 1916 Stevens Forest Drive (BDA 134-107 and 108) because in his

opinion, the applicant has not provided substantial cause that strict compliance will

unreasonably burden the use of the property as one development.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- Strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape regulations of the
Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property; and
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape

plan as a condition to the request, the site would be provided exception from full

compliance with the street tree requirements of Article X: The Landscape

Regulations.

Timeline:

September 5, 2014: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

October 14, 2014:  The Interim Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and

Construction acting on behalf of the Board of Adjustment Secretary
randomly assigned this case to Board of Adjustment Panel C.

October 14, 2014:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the

following information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 29" deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the November 7™ deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

o the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

BDA 134-107 3-4



e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

November 4, 2014: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

November 7, 2014:

BDA 134-107

regarding this request and the others scheduled for November
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant
Director, the Assistant Building Official, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Board of Adjustment Chief Planner,
the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Project Engineer, the
City of Dallas Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this

request and the applicant’s adjacent request to the west: BDA 134-
108 (see Attachment A).
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CITY OF DALLAS
oare November 7, 2014

TO
Steve Long, Board of Adjustment Administrator

suBJEcT # BDA 134 - 107 and 108 1818 and 1916 Stevens Forest Drive

The applicant is requesting a special exception fo the Iandscape requirements of
Article X.

Trigger
New construc_:tion of shared access developments in a residential (multifamily) district.
Deficiencies

1818 Stevens Forest Drive — The plan indicates 13 street trees are proposed where a
minimum of 19 street trees are required in addition to site trees.

1916 Stevens Forest Drive — The plan indicates 16 street trees are proposed for the
combined street frontages where a minimum of 25 trees are required by ordinance.
The plan indicates 12 of 19 trees along Stevens Forest Dr. and 4 of 6 along Mary CIiff
Drive.

Factors

Shared Access Developments in Section 51A-10.125(a)(2)(B), ‘Districts other than
single family districts,” requires: 1) a minimum of 20% of the development designated
as landscape area, 2) one site tree per 4,000 square feet in the development, and 3)
in addition to site trees, one large canopy street tree for every 25 feet of frontage.

The plan complies with all other requirements not noted as a deficiency.

The applicant states the tree spacing of 25" on center requirements does not align
with the individual residences fronting the streets. *The requirement would cause
trees to be placed at 20’ on center for an individual lot which is too close for a
required canopy ftree.’

The proposed plans place one street tree for each individual single family lot within
the development. If we accept the premise of requiring one tree per individual lot,
then the argument of an unreasonable hardship being imposed on the properties may
be easily accepted. The actual design and topography of the ot frontages may have
a bearing on the placement of the irees on the property. | do not have additional
" construction design information on this to support or argue this matter.

SUST%ML‘%R_EIWOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION BUILDING INSPECTION D;g\_féSION 320 E. JEFFERSON BLVD. DALLAS, TEXAS 75203 214.948.4480
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However, the Board may consider if shared access developments - under
10.125(2)(2)(B) share a similar distinction to shared access developments in
10.125(a)(2){A) where the development of single family lots has one front yard and all
of the property in the shared access development is considered to be one lot and
have “shared trees.” In that the proposed plans for each shared access development
addresses site trees to be spaced throughout the property, these developments
should be viewed as one lot for landscape purposes. The argument for placing one
street tree per individual lot would not conform to Article X regulation for this type of
development. The applicant may have argued any physical site constraints as to how
the city. requirement unreasonably burdens this one lot, and why increased planting
density in the common areas could not support the planting requirements.

The city does not have a minimum tree spacing requirement in the general ordinance
at this time. As a general rule, city staff makes recommendations to the public of
planting large trees no closer than 20 feet on center, and live oaks spaced at 25 feet
on center or greater. '

The applicant has noted if any existing tree specified on the landscape plan should
be removed, a new tree will be planted in the general location of that tree. It is
possible a number of existing trees on the plans will need removal for their current
conditions, for complications related to construction, or for future public safety

concerns.

Recommendation

The chief arborist recommends denial of the alternative landscape plans for bath
1818 and 1816 Stevens Forest Drive because, in my opinion, the applicant has not
provided substantial cause that strict compliance will unreasonably burden the use of
the property as one development. -

Philip Erwin, ISA certified arborist #TX-1284(A)
Chief Arborist

SUSTHPIEUBAEPFLOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION BUILDING INSPECTION [9MJSION 320 £. JEFFERSON BLYD. DALLAS, TEXAS 75203 214.948.4480
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City of Dallas \‘
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ui‘
Case No.: BDA_[/34-/0
Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: 5 September 2014

Location address: 1818 Stevens Forest Drive, Dallas, Texas  Zoning District: _ PD 796
Lot No.: 1 -31 Common A and B_ Block No.:A-2/5127 Acreage: 2.445 Census Tract: 47- 1 0%

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 510 2) 185 3) 4) 5) \ Lo

7

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :
Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): Wilbow —High Grove Development Corporation

Applicant: Chas Fitzgerald Telephone:972-479-0697

Mailing Address: 4131 North Central Expressway, Suite 990, LB 13, Dallas, Texas_Zip Code: 75204

E-mail Address: cfitz@wilbowusa.com

Represented by: Michael S. Kendall - KENDALL + Landscape Arch.  Telephone: 21 4-739-3226
Mailing Address: _8150 North Central Exp, Suite M2025, Dallas Zip Code: 75206

E-mail Address: mike@kendall7.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance X , or Special Exception __, of PD 796 landscape
requirements.
Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason:
PD 796 requires trees at the right of way at a spacing of 25 on center. This project is will be a shared
access development. The tree spacing of 25’ on center requirement does not align with the individual
residences fronting on Steven Forest Drive and Mary Cliff Road. The requirement will cause trees to be
placed at 20” on center for an individual lot which is too close for a required canopy tree. We are requesting
a reduction of right of way trees along Stevens Forest Drive from 19 to 12. This is calculated by 510 right
of way length — view triangles of 30” = 480. 480 /25 = 19 required trees. We propose to place 1 tree on
each lot and 1 tree at the commons area lot. The 1 tree on the commons area lot will be either a new tree or
preserved tree. We are requesting a reduction of right of way trees along Mary Cliff Drive from 6 to 4.
This is calculated by 185 right of way length — view triangles of 30° = 155. 155 /25 = 6 required trees.
We propose to place | tree on each lot.
Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

- ;
Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared CHﬂS i) TZ&G&HLD

(Afﬂant/Appllcant s name prmtecl)
who on (his’/her) oath certifies that the above statements are trug and correct to his/her best
knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorj epre e of the subject
i
I
MY

r

property.
n '.h phcant s ﬂ; |
_'-. 2 |‘"

Jd

Respectfully submitted:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this O p‘. day of

SWWrizs, EMMA J. THOMPSON
Notary Public, State of Texas
B My Commission Expir
AR January 06, 2016
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Building Official's Repor{

| hereby certify that  Chas Fitzgerald

represented by  Michael Kendall
did submit a request  for a special exception to the landscaping regulations

at 1818 Stevens Forest Drive

BDA134-107. Application of Chas Fitzgerald represented by Michael Kendall for a specia
exception to the landscaping regulations at 1818 Stevens Forest Drive. This property is
more fully described as Lots 1-31 and common areas, Block A-2/5127, and is zoned
PD-796, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct a
single family residential Shared Access Development and provide an alternate landscape
plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape regulations.

Sincerely,

Larry/m:r/ﬁ’*e‘g,’amn{é%%éf‘“ |

BDA 134-107 . 3-11

BupeaH jo a3eq

AINJWLISNrav 40 ayvod
dHL A8 NIMVL NOLLOV
40 NNANVHONIN



L P
e R
¥

;;y

BTty £sary

¥

EgE I -

B.L.

H

5 DRANAGE ESMY;
o s s e i J

v s e o e B e S

I ORAN. & SAN SEW. £5MT,

= 4 #
519

B

SANT CECLLAS CH

1485 A

L e e — 1

15

Vbl TEYE 0% &
R W W R e wm A W RN e mw W
ESWT,

&
&

T

B utniny

AW

&% %::E ’}} Af @

gt

f o B R e

E
&

ymmmw

%"m‘u

DA 134-107 5

"



[T T T s T TS TS TR Yl b b i W SR O
T ,_____,__r'-‘““'“‘-““"'"'"'g
s """{UN j
210
0 |
[
.
B g Lo
PO | :
~ L NG P PD 690 . 3
LB NS F EeiRe . 3 '
g ; ! { Subarea 1)
S [ i
R g ! Tk
o | %
g |
o it I
o = e '
o, W i
-~ 'vg £ 1'_‘3; |
S =8| e
oy | Sievene Farast |
2 'Q-“’--i | " f

= pstavans Vilege

68

o

| R-7.508)

ED 8320
{ Subdistrict 6

)
Davis Corridor

oo SIS | S 00

BDA 134-107

http://gis.dallascityhall.com/Zoning Web/ESRI.ArcGIS.ADF. Web.MimeImage.ashx?2ImgID...

PD
B30

3-13

9/5/2014



; el ) ) - ’ - - y —

P— LA S S FYTrY .
; ““ Nvd 3dyDSANVT - SINIWISNIaY 40 Q3vod | v
1
IS A —
- i T — ——— = 3
OG0 I U leiont mimieatied ﬂﬁlfl ————t I 5 O - _
e I e o el T auian sttt Sty St %#uinw ||||| %wumnhwnu ffffff #w-fi|lja|r4,r
+ 3 ' i Vi po VT S [ — N I T e R F— = — = — | -
~—t ;| . : ; _ ” _,m 3 ! e e
W / _,. . ” m Enﬂ...«zu_o._.._bnnm.ﬂm.—a._:u‘uz:: Houvzo L Lo “ .. ! ,_” , _. _
ey o b . H . ! Eauan..ﬂuﬁn_ﬂu:u«-_ﬂ.‘rgunz_»nokﬂump . ‘ “ ; . - [
o A %8 ﬁﬁlﬁd " R _ s ST Ry
— ] |
= v Ihlk_Wlll\\l\_)//f.MMU @ @ th__l
_ . ,\ow_WIqllixnlnnnnT: S Nt R s !

advos
] K—j{-—\
|
|
i
y
{
oL LT _l}_
f
|
i
e,
|
I
i
!
T
| Ill
L
[N
[
i

N I “IANA 1STH04 SNIATLS / _

—E;a,on_:uﬁnq\%lllltl.llllllll _ _ _ i
I]Illlll'—lll

|

|

\ “

|

| I 7

1Y AAOHDHDIH - LSV H
!
I
!
!
|
I
o
£
4l
J
g
!
)
!
[
6|
.
-
g
N

SyxdL ‘sv1ivg
SIHOMEH 31553 LSAM

HOVHIVIB T (T AU GITAL MWD E ¥ il
FIWEIADD SO0 DNIGIAGE WELSLS NOLLYSHENI CRINTRL SERL WITYD & 9 - CZs o« OR-%1  OVOR #5ITP LMY |
CONCRERIBONG SLLYHCOLUTY HY AG OI1vDaRd! 39 TIVHS Svauy TIv T QEAIADYE S3TUL WHATD 5 T
LTN OH ST LSALMOEY IdvIsaHY Gl TERIN0FE Sl HITYD & M - ST o oE-01%  AARK LSTHOd SEAILE
LY LTIVIINT ST "Iy - 3TviNcRd Adauls 40 L33 Avana ST aEd JFML b

200-C2% (VIZ} Vi Frvinoatd S
WTE-1EL (T} ramcrid TIANGE 13TH TIYNOS VI
WCEL SYXIL YT AFHOTE 1334 ANOT KRE OF « ros"a RIVIO0d TS I YIARY ALG
52004 LK YRIY SISO MK T
AVMGEIEDE TYRLLKED MLNON DSR UL SO 9
FUNLDALNoAY JLWOSANYT » TIONT SITL BHLIGLE b
Thakad ‘S T CEENOTE CIAML MATYDY Z LZ = oo'rr  ros'SM FATVIO0 TTIOE NI YI¥Y ALE

ATTd TAVNOS 0CO'r Mad T 1
Yoy A% 1

SAUON TVENID NOLLYHYAIEd q v oRns

SNOISIAOR JHOLYANYL |

SYTIVA + SINIWRAINOIN IDNYNIHO _

3-14

BDA 134-107



KYLE AVE

TAFT ST
i e WA = e e o e e e e o wm e o oww bl T <
~
N
AN
\
J \
STEVENS FOREST DR 1
' 2
' :
1
1
i ] 1 1
[ 1
| 1
\ 1
Y L ‘I
RAWIER ST
—
4r
B i T T - - L ‘3
w
5 & =
o E
i g
3 B
(2]
& g
E z
—/
W DAVIS ST
DAVIS-7T;
o
g o
o)
o
g
§ The number '0' indicates City of Dallas Ownership
i % Case no: BDA1 34'1 07
AREA OF NOTIFICATION
1 2 400 NUMBER OF PROPERTY Date: 10/29/2014
iy E OWNERS NOTIFIED

BDA 134-107

3-15




10/29/2014

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA134-107

6 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 1818  STEVENS FOREST DR ECI OPERATING COMPANY LLC
2 719  MONTCLAIR AVE Dallas ISD
3 635  ROSEMONT AVE VILLARREAL ELPIDIO
4 639  ROSEMONT AVE MAREZ ELIA ORTA
5 1845  DAVISST ROMAN CATH DIOCESE DALLAS
6 1901 DAVISST AMERICAN GI FORUM HOUSING
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2014
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA 134-108

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Chas Fitzgerald, represented by
Michael S. Kendall, for a special exception to the landscape regulations at 1916
Stevens Forest Drive. This property is more fully described as Lots 1-22 and common
areas, Block A-1/5127, and is zoned PD 796, which requires mandatory landscaping.
The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a single family residential Shared
Access Development and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a
special exception to the landscape regulations.

LOCATION: 1916 Stevens Forest Drive

APPLICANT: Chas Fitzgerald
Represented by Michael S. Kendall

REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to construct and
maintain a 22 lot single family shared access development on an undeveloped site, and
not fully meet the landscape regulations.

(Note that this application is adjacent to a property to the east where the same applicant
seeks a similar landscape special exception from Board of Adjustment Panel C on
November 17": BDA 134-107).

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS:

The board may grant a special exception to the landscape regulations of this article
upon making a special finding from the evidence presented that:

(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the
use of the property;

(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and

(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the
city plan commission or city council.

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the

following factors:

- the extent to which there is residential adjacency;

- the topography of the site;

- the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article;
and

- the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the
reduction of landscaping.

BDA 134-108 4-1



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

Rationale:

e The applicant has not substantiated how strict compliance with the requirements of
this article will unreasonably burden the use of the property; or that the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends denial of the alternate plans for this
application and the applicant’s related application to the east at 1818 Stevens Forest
Drive (BDA 134-107) because in his opinion, the applicant has not provided
substantial cause that strict compliance will unreasonably burden the use of the
property as one development.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: PD 796 (Planned Development)
North: PD 690 (Planned Development)
South:  PD 830 (Planned Development)
East: PD 796 (Planned Development)
West: PD 830 (Planned Development)

Land Use:

The site is currently undeveloped. The area to the north is developed with institutional
use (Rosemont Elementary School); the area to the east is undeveloped; the area to the
south is developed with church use (St. Cecila School and Catholic Church); and the
areas to the west is developed with multifamily uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

1. BDA 134-107, Property at 1818 On November 17, 2014, the Board of
Stevens Forest Drive (the lot  Adjustment Panel C will consider a request
immediately east of subject site) for a special exception to the landscape

regulations requested in conjunction with
constructing and maintaining a single family
shared access development on the site, and
not fully providing required landscaping.
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFFE ANALYSIS:

e This request focuses on constructing and maintaining a 22 lot single family shared
access development on an undeveloped site, and not fully meeting the landscape
regulations. More specifically, according to the City of Dallas Chief Arborist, the site
does not comply with the landscape regulations in that the plan indicates 16 street
trees are proposed for the combined street frontages when a minimum of 25 street
trees are required in addition to site trees. (The plan indicates 12 of 19 trees along
Stevens Forest Drive and 4 of 6 along Mary CIiff Drive).

e The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape
regulations when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than
2,000 square feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for
construction work that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or
increases by more than 35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the
combined floor areas of all buildings on the lot within a 24-month period.

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s
request on this site and the adjacent site: BDA 134-107 (see Attachment A). The
memo states how this request is triggered by new construction of shared access
developments in a residential (multifamily) district.

e The Chief Arborist's memo lists the following deficiencies for the property at 1916
Stevens Forest Drive: the plan indicates 16 street trees are proposed for the
combined street frontages when a minimum of 25 street trees are required in
addition to site trees.

e The Chief Arborists memo lists the following factors for consideration on this
application and the adjacent application to the east, BDA 134-107:

1. Shared Access Developments in Section 51A-10.125(a)(2)(B), “Districts other
than single family districts” require: 1) a minimum of 20 percent of the
development as landscape area; 2) one site tree per 4,000 square feet in the
development; and 3) in addition to site trees, one large canopy tree for every 25
feet of frontage.

The plan complies with all other requirements not noted as a deficiency.

The applicant states that the tree spacing of 25’ on center requirements does not

align with the individual residences fronting the streets. “The requirement would

cause trees to be places at 20’ on center for an individual lot which is too close
for a required canopy tree.”

4. The proposed plans place one street tree for each individual single family lot
within the development. If we (the City) accept the premise of requiring one tree
per individual lot, then the argument of an unreasonable hardship being imposed
on the properties may be easily accepted. The actual design and topography of
the lot frontages may have been a bearing on the placement of the trees on the
property. Additional construction design information on this to support or argue
this matter has not been given.

w N
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5. However, the Board may consider if shared access developments under
10.125(a)(2)(B) share a similar distinction to shared access developments in
10.125(a)(2)(A) where the development of single family lots has one front yard
and all the property in the shared access development is considered to be one lot
and have “shared trees.” In that the proposed plans for each shared access
development addresses site trees to be spaced throughout the property, these
developments should be viewed as one lot for landscape purposes. The
argument for placing one street tree per individual lot would not conform to Article
X regulation for this type of development. The applicant may have argued any
physical site constraints as to how the city requirement unreasonably burdens
this one lot, and why increased planting density in common areas could not
support the planting requirements.

6. The city does not have a minimum tree spacing requirement in the general
ordinance at this time. As a general rule, city staff makes recommendations to
the public of planting large trees no closer than 20 feet on center, and live oaks
spaced at 25 feet on center or greater.

7. The applicant has noted if any existing tree specified on the landscape plan
should be removed, a new tree will be planted in the general location of that tree.
It is possible a number of existing trees on the plans will need removal for their
current conditions, for complications related to construction, or for future public
safety concerns.

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends denial of the alternate plans for both

1818 and 1916 Stevens Forest Drive (BDA 134-107 and 108) because in his

opinion, the applicant has not provided substantial cause that strict compliance will

unreasonably burden the use of the property as one development.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- Strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape regulations of the
Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property; and
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape

plan as a condition to the request, the site would be provided exception from full

compliance with the street tree requirements of Article X: The Landscape

Regulations.

Timeline:

September 5, 2014: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

October 14,2014:  The Interim Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and

Construction acting on behalf of the Board of Adjustment Secretary
randomly assigned this case to Board of Adjustment Panel C.

BDA 134-108 4-4



October 14, 2014:

November 4, 2014:

November 7, 2014:

BDA 134-108

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the

following information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 29" deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the November 7™ deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for November
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant
Director, the Assistant Building Official, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Board of Adjustment Chief Planner,
the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Project Engineer, the
City of Dallas Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this

request and the applicant’s adjacent request to the east: BDA 134-
107 (see Attachment A).
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CITY OF DALLAS
oare November 7, 2014

TO
Steve Long, Board of Adjustment Administrator

suBJEcT # BDA 134 - 107 and 108 1818 and 1916 Stevens Forest Drive

The applicant is requesting a special exception fo the Iandscape requirements of
Article X.

Trigger
New construc_:tion of shared access developments in a residential (multifamily) district.
Deficiencies

1818 Stevens Forest Drive — The plan indicates 13 street trees are proposed where a
minimum of 19 street trees are required in addition to site trees.

1916 Stevens Forest Drive — The plan indicates 16 street trees are proposed for the
combined street frontages where a minimum of 25 trees are required by ordinance.
The plan indicates 12 of 19 trees along Stevens Forest Dr. and 4 of 6 along Mary CIiff
Drive.

Factors

Shared Access Developments in Section 51A-10.125(a)(2)(B), ‘Districts other than
single family districts,” requires: 1) a minimum of 20% of the development designated
as landscape area, 2) one site tree per 4,000 square feet in the development, and 3)
in addition to site trees, one large canopy street tree for every 25 feet of frontage.

The plan complies with all other requirements not noted as a deficiency.

The applicant states the tree spacing of 25" on center requirements does not align
with the individual residences fronting the streets. *The requirement would cause
trees to be placed at 20’ on center for an individual lot which is too close for a
required canopy ftree.’

The proposed plans place one street tree for each individual single family lot within
the development. If we accept the premise of requiring one tree per individual lot,
then the argument of an unreasonable hardship being imposed on the properties may
be easily accepted. The actual design and topography of the ot frontages may have
a bearing on the placement of the irees on the property. | do not have additional
" construction design information on this to support or argue this matter.

SUST%ML‘%R_EI\(%.OPMENT & CONSTRUCTION BUILDING INSPECTION DA\_féSION 320 E. JEFFERSON BLVD. DALLAS, TEXAS 75203 214.948.4480
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However, the Board may consider if shared access developments - under
10.125(2)(2)(B) share a similar distinction to shared access developments in
10.125(a)(2){A) where the development of single family lots has one front yard and all
of the property in the shared access development is considered to be one lot and
have “shared trees.” In that the proposed plans for each shared access development
addresses site trees to be spaced throughout the property, these developments
should be viewed as one lot for landscape purposes. The argument for placing one
street tree per individual lot would not conform to Article X regulation for this type of
development. The applicant may have argued any physical site constraints as to how
the city. requirement unreasonably burdens this one lot, and why increased planting
density in the common areas could not support the planting requirements.

The city does not have a minimum tree spacing requirement in the general ordinance
at this time. As a general rule, city staff makes recommendations to the public of
planting large trees no closer than 20 feet on center, and live oaks spaced at 25 feet
on center or greater. '

The applicant has noted if any existing tree specified on the landscape plan should
be removed, a new tree will be planted in the general location of that tree. It is
possible a number of existing trees on the plans will need removal for their current
conditions, for complications related to construction, or for future public safety

concerns.

Recommendation

The chief arborist recommends denial of the alternative landscape plans for bath
1818 and 1816 Stevens Forest Drive because, in my opinion, the applicant has not
provided substantial cause that strict compliance will unreasonably burden the use of
the property as one development. -

Philip Erwin, ISA certified arborist #TX-1284(A)
Chief Arborist

SUSTHPIEUBAEPBLOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION BUILDING INSPECTION QJXJSION 320 E. JEFFERSON BLYD. DALLAS, TEXAS 75203 214.948.4480
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City of Dallas

—s

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Case No.: BDA - *-'/0
Data Relative to Subject Property: ' Date: 5 September 2014

Location address: 1916 Stevens Forest Drive, Dallas, Texas _ Zoning District:  PD 796

Lot No.: 1 —22 and Common A, B and C_ Block No.:A-1/5127  Acreage: 1.929 Census Tract: 4_11‘2 ,Oz'

Zn'\@

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 495 2) 3) 4) 3)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :
Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): Wilbow —High Grove Development Corporation

Applicant: Chas Fitzgerald Telephone:972-479-0697

Mailing Address: 4131 North Central Expressway, Suite 990, LB 13, Dallas, Texas __ Zip Code: 75204

E-mail Address: cfitz@wilbowusa.com
Represented by: Michael S. Kendall - KENDALL + Landscape Arch. __ Telephone: 214-729-3226
Mailing Address: 8150 North Central Exp, Suite M20235, Dallas Zip Code: 75206

E-mail Address: mike@kendall7.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance X , or Special Exception __, of PD 796 landscape
requirements.

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason:
PD 796 requires trees at the right of way at a spacing of 25° on center. This project is will be a shared
access development. The tree spacing of 25” on center requirement does not align with the individual
residences fronting on Steven Forest Drive. The requirement will cause trees to be placed at 20° on center
for an individual lot which is too close for a required canopy tree. We are requesting a reduction of right of
way trees along Stevens Forest Drive from 19 to 12. This is calculated by 495 right of way length — view
triangles of 30" = 465. 465 /25 = 19 required trees. We propose to place I tree on each lot and | tree at
each of the 2 commons area lots flanking the entry drive. The 2 trees on the commons area lot will be either
a new tree or preserved lree.
Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared CJ-’#F 1 TZ&@I%O

(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true gnd correct to his/her best

Knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorize resentdtive of the subject
property. /p /
Respectfully submitted: A ﬁ{

(Affi ant/A( jant%‘smnatul e)

N
L :
£

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of °

EMMA J. THOMPSON

"2 Notary Public, State of Tex B

My Commission Expires™
January 06, 20146

(Rev, 08-01-11)
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that  Chas Fitzgerald
represented by  Michael Kendall
did submit a request  for a special exception to the landscaping regulations
at 1916 Stevens Forest Drive

BDA134-108. Application of Chas Fitzgerald represented by Michael Kendall for a specia
exception to the landscaping regulations at 1916 Stevens Forest Drive. This property is
more fully described as Lots 1-22 and common areas, Block A-1/5127, and is zoned
PD-796, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct a
single family residential Shared Access Development and provide an alternate landscape
plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape regulations.

Sincerely,

Lér%’smiﬁé’éﬁ%’m‘“
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STEVENS VILLAGE DR

BTEVENS FOREST DR

W DAVIS ST

RLBOROUGH AVE

W DAVIS ST

The number '0"indicates City of Dallas Ownership

@ CLIFF BLVD

1:2,400

NOTIFICATION

AREA OF NOTIFICATION
NUMBER OF PROPERTY
OWNERS NOTIFIED

Case no: BDA1 34'1 08

oue. 1012912014

BDA 134-108
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10/29/2014

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA134-108

10 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 2002  STEVENS FOREST DR ECI OPERATING COMPANY LLC
2 700  KESSLER WOODS TR  WEST KESSLER DEV LP
3 705  KESSLER WOODS TR  HIBSID 2 LLC
4 703  KESSLER WOODSTR KESSLER WOODS P12 LLC
5 706 ~ KESSLER WOODSTR BROOKS BLAKE ALLISON
6 708  KESSLER WOODSTR MURRAY ALICE
7 1845  DAVISST ROMAN CATH DIOCESE DALLAS
8 1919  STEVENS FOREST DR  Dallas ISD
9 1901  DAVISST AMERICAN GI FORUM HOUSING
10 630  STEVENS VILLAGE DR STEVENS VILLAGE COUNTRY

BDA 134-108 4-15
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